

ANNOUNCEMENT DATE: 29.12.2022 VALIDITY DATE: 06.01.2023

PRICELIST OF FEES AND EXPENSES

CORPORATE DIVISION

1	PAYMENT ACCOUNT		
1.1	Account opening (current account and other accounts)		Free of charge
1.2	2 Payment account maintenance ⁽¹⁾		600,00 RSD monthly
17	Opening and maintenance of other accounts according to	-	As par agroomon
1.3	special client requirements		As per agreemen
1.4	Payment account change service		1.000,00 RSI
1.5	Account closing on client's request	600,00 RSD for legal	entities, Free of charge for entrepreneur
Гhe fee	e is calculated only for accounts that had turnover (commercial trans	sactions) within a month	
2	CASH TRANSACTIONS		
2.1	CASH TRANSACTIONS IN RSD	RANSACTIONS IN RSD	
2.1.1	Cash deposit on account in the Bank by submitting deposit payme	deposit on account in the Bank by submitting deposit payment order - daily income	
2.1.2	Cash deposit on account in the Bank by submitting deposit payme	ent order – other cash deposits	Free of charge
2.1.3	Cash deposit on account in the Bank by submitting deposit payme	ent order – Express cash	0,07%, min. 115,00 RSI
2.1.4	Cash deposit on account in the Bank – ATS device		45,00 RSI
2.1.5	Cash deposit on predefined accounts for donations and humanita	rian aid within/outside the Bank	Free of charg
2.1.6	Cash deposit in dinars on accounts outside the Bank		1%, min. 150,00 RSI
2.1.7	Instant cash deposit		1%, min. 150,00 RS
2.1.8	Cash deposit of daily income in personal cheques - Daily income d	lelivered by 11h	Free of charg
2.1.9	Cash deposit of daily income in personal cheques -	١	Next day value date: Free of charge Sam
2.1.3	Daily income delivered after 11h, per client's choice		day value date: 0,08% from the amour
2.1.10	Realization of cheques		30,00 RSD per chequ
2.1.11	Cash deposit of daily income in personal cheques (deferred chequ	es)	As per agreemen
2.1.12	Cash withdrawal from the account with the Bank by submitting withdrawal payment order		0,5%, min. 75,00 RSD for legal entitie Free of charge for entrepreneur
2.2	CASH TRANSACTIONS IN FOREIGN CURRENCY		
2.2.1	Payment of business trip expenses in foreign currency		
	Cash withdrawal in foreign currency from the account with the		
2.2.2	Bank by submitting withdrawal payment order	0,4%, min. 700,00 RSD for legal	entities, Free of charge for entrepreneur
~ ~ ~	Cash deposit in foreign currency on account in the Bank by		N/ : 500.00.000
2.2.3	submitting deposit payment order	0,2	%, min. 500,00 RSD, max. 20.000,00 RS
224	Repurchase of damaged foreign currency bills in EUR, USD and	5,00% of the nominal valu	ue in RSD calculated at the purchase rat
2.2.4	CHF	of the Bank valid on the day of execut	
3	WIRE TRANSFERS IN DINARS IN REPUBLIC OF SERBI	Α	
		PAPER ORDERS	ELECTRONIC ORDERS
	Internal transfer to the account of legal entity, to the account of	0,05%, min. 75,00 RSD	
3.1.1	private individual, to the Bank account (other basis)	max. 600,00 RSD	
	Internal transfer to the Bank account (deposits, buying and	<u>-</u>	
3.1.2	selling foreign currency), to the same client's account		Free of charg
3.1.3	External transfer - Kliring / IPS	0,1%, min. 95,00 RSD	0,07%, min. 50,00 RS
		Until 14h: 0,11%, max. 5.000,00 RSD	
3.1.4	External transfer - RTGS	After 14h: 0,12%, max. 6.000,00 RSD	
745	Internal transfer to predefined accounts for donations and		
3.1.5	humanitarian aid		Free of charg
710	External transfer to predefined accounts for donations and		
3.1.6	humanitarian aid		Free of charg
- 4 -	Transfer the remaining funds from the RSD account in the		
3.1.7	account closing procedure		Free of charg
3.2	FORCED COLLECTION		
		Until 14h: 0	,11%, min. 120,00 RSD, max. 5.000,00 RSI
3.2.1	Forced collection orders		

3.3	DIRECT DEBIT	INTERNAL ORDER	EXTERNAL ORDER	
7.4		In accordance with the fee for	In accordance with the fee for	
3.1	Direct debit orders	internal transfer to the account of legal entity - electronic	External transfer - Kliring/IPS - electronic and RTGS - electronic	
.3.2	Fee for direct debit services	legat entity - electronic	As per agreement	
4	INTERNATIONAL PAYMENTS / WIRE TRANSFERS IN II	NTERNATIONAL PAYMENTS	, o per agreement	
	NOSTRO REMITTANCES AND TRANSFERS (IN EUR FROM EUR			
4.1	CURRENT ACCOUNT AND FROM OTHER ACCOUNTS IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES AND RSD)	PAPER ORDERS	ELECTRONIC ORDERS	
.1.1	Payment in EUR from current account in EUR / in foreign currency account	0,35%, min. 1.250,00, max. 50.000,00 RSD	0,25%, min. 1.000,00 RSD max. 40.000,00 RSD	
.1.2	Payment on foreign currency with RSD coverage		1.000,00 RSE	
.1.3	Payment in EUR from current account in EUR / in foreign	0.1% ~~	in. 800,00 RSD, max. 25.000,00 RSE	
.1.2	currency from foreign currency account - OTP ekspres	0,1%,111	III. 800,00 KSD, IIIax. 23.000,00 KSD	
.1.4	Payment on foreign currency with RSD coverage - OTP ekspres		800,00 RSE	
ı.1.5	Internal payment to the account of other user with the Bank		1.000,00 RSE	
1.6	Payment in RSD on the account of non-resident in other bank	0,30%, min. 1.200,00 RSD,	0,20%, min. 1.000,00 RSD	
	•	max. 40.000,00 RSD	max. 40.000,00 RSD	
.1.7	Transfer within same legal entity accounts within the Bank Transfer in EUR and other currencies from foreign currency		Free of charge	
1.8	account to same legal entity account in other bank	0,30%	0,30%, min. 1.500,00, max. 40.000,00 RSI	
.1.9	Transfer of funds from foreign currency account in EUR based on the schedule of inflows to another bank	0,30%	0,30%, min. 1.500,00, max. 40.000,00 RS	
1.10	Fee for nostro remittances with option OUR charges (in EUR)		Up to 5.000,00: 1.200,00 RSI 5.000,01-12.500,00: 1.400,00 RSI 12.500,01-25.000,00: 2.400,00 RSI 25.000,01-50.000,00: 2.800,00 RSI	
1.11	Fee for nostro remittances with option OUR charges (other currencies and RSD)	>50.000,00: 4.800,0 1.800,0		
.1.12	Fee for nostro remittances with option OUR charges (in favor of OTP Hungary clients / other)	12.500,01-50	<100,00: free of charget 100,00-12.500,00: 500,00 RSD/1.200,00 RS 12.500,01-50.000,00: 700,00 RSD/1.800,00 RS >50.000,00: 1.200,00 RSD/2.600,00 RS	
1.13	Payment from foreign currency account in currencies that are not at the Bank official exchange list		n. 1.500,00 RSD, max. 50.000,00 RSI	
.1.14	Transfer the remaining funds in RSD from foreign currency account closing procedure		Free of charge	
.1.15	External payment to predefined accounts for donation and humanitarian aid	,	Actual costs of correspondent bank	
4.2	RECEIVING FUNDS - LORO REMITTANCES AND TRANSFERS			
4.2.1	Incoming transfers to foreign currency account in EUR		Free of charg	
4.2.2	Incoming transfers to foreign currency account in EUR - OTP ekspre	24	Free of charg	
4.2.3	Incoming transfers to foreign currency account in other currencies (•••••	Free of charg	
4.2.4	Incoming transfers to foreign currency account in other currencies i		Free of charg	
•••••	<u> </u>		0,20%, min. 1.200,00 RSE	
4.2.5	Incoming transfers from Kosovo		max. 40.000,00 RSI	
4.3	BUSINESS TRIP ABROAD	PAPER ORDERS	ELECTRONIC ORDERS	
4.3.1	Transfer of business trip expenses in foreign currency within the Bank / by order	0,40%, min. 500,00 RSD	0,40%, min. 500,00 RSI	
1.3.2	Transfer of business trip expenses in foreign currency outside the Bank / by order	0,60%, min. 1.200,00 RSD	0,50%, min. 1.000,00 RSI	
4.4	REGISTRATION OF FOREIGN LENDING TRANSACTIONS			
4.4.1	Preparation of forms and registration of foreign borrowing transactions at NBS		30.000,00 RSD one of	
4.4.2	Preparation of forms and registration foreign lending at NBS		10.000,00 RSE	
	Monitoring of client's international loans	3.000,00 RSD usage an	d repayment evidencing per change	

5	OTHER FEES	
5.1	Delivering of current and other account statements	
5.1.1	• e mail	Free of charge
5.1.2	• printed statements at bank counter	150,00 RSD monthly
5.1.3	• by mail in country	150,00 RSD pre statement
5.2	Sending orders for enforced collection	500,00 RSD per order
5.3	Certification of consent to direct debit	100,00 RSD per consent
	Complaint due to incorrect invoice recipient of payments in non-cash transfer of funds in RSD in the	
5.4	Republic of Serbia - at the request of the User - User's error	Free of charge
5.5	Special reports at the request of the User	As per agreement, min. 1.000,00 RSD
5.6	Fee for standing order services	As per agreement
5.7	Issuing of certificates of executed order (on a client's request)	150,00 RSD per document
5.8	Issuing of various certificates, statements, certifications, copies of statements, copies of SWIFT messages, listing of total turnover, etc.	500,00 RSD per document
5.9	Changes in remittances and other inquiries to other banks in international payment operations	2.000,00 RSD + foreign bank costs + SWIFT
5.10	Other services to clients in dealings with NBS	1.500,00 RSD
5.11	SWIFT for payment services	500,00 RSD
5.12	Research costs, data and information collection, bank rating, advisory services	From 1.000,00 to 10.000,00 RSD depending on the work invested
5.13	Purchase and sale of effective foreign currency from authorized exchange offices	As per agreement
5.14	Transfer of funds from the purchase and sale of foreign currency for clients without an account	min. 500,00 RSD
5.15	BILLS OF EXCHANGE	
5.15.1	Fees for registration/deletion of bill of exchange/Direct debit authorizations that did not arise from client's business with the Bank	200,00 RSD
5.15.2	Fees for registration/deletion of bill of exchange/Direct debit authorizations that arise from client's business with the Bank	Free of charge
5.15.3	Sales of bills of exchange	50,00 RSD per bill of exchange
5.15.4	Internal collection of bills of exchange and other payment instruments	0,05%, min. 50,00, max. 600,00 RSD
5.15.5	External collection of bills of exchange and other payment instruments	Until 14h: 0,11%, min. 120,00 RSD, max. 5.000,00 RSD After 14h: 0,12%, min. 175,00 RSD,
E 16		max. 6.000,00 RSD
5.16.	SWIFT SERVICES Activation of MT 101 service	
5.16.1		5.000,00 RSD
5.16.2	MT101 - monthly fee per account and SWIFT address	2.500,00 RSD
5.16.3	MT940 via SWIFT - monthly fee per account and SWIFT address	2.500,00 RSD
5.16.4	MT942 via SWIFT - monthly fee per account and SWIFT address MT940 via email/Hal E-Bank - monthly fee per account and SWIFT address	2.500,00 RSD 2.500,00 RSD
5.16.6	Activation of package of SWFT services	As per agreement
5.16.7	Package of SWIFT services including 5 accounts for all services within package:	6.250,00 RSD monthly
5.10.7	MT940/MT942 via SWIFT	0.230,00 100 monting
	MT940 via e-mail/Hal E-Bank	
	MT101 ⁽²⁾	
5.16.8	Additional account within packages of SWIFT services ⁽³⁾	1.250,00 RSD monthly
⁽²⁾ Execut	on of MT101 orders: according to the tariff for electronic orders of domestic and international payment trans	actions
⁽³⁾ The acc	count is added to package and is available for all services within package	
6.	DIRECT CHANNELS	
6.1	E-BANKING – HAL E-BANK	
6.1.1	Fee for e-banking service activation	Free of charge
6.1.2	Using the Electronic Banking service	500,00 RSD monthly
6.1.3	Use of the Electronic Banking service per additional user	100,00 RSD monthly
6.1.4	Halcom certificate	9.000,00 RSD
6.1.5	Smart card reader	1.500,00 RSD
6.1.6	B2B solution ⁽⁴⁾	Free of charge

6.1.7	Remote signing	500,00 RSD monthly
6.1.8	Issuance of a new password for remote signing	Free of charge
6.1.9	E-invoices	As per agreement
6.2	E-BANKING - ASSECO OFFICE	
6.2.1	Fee for e-banking service activation	Free of charge
6.2.2	Using the Electronic Banking service	500,00 RSD monthly
6.2.3	Asseco certificate	4.500,00 RSD
6.2.4	Smart card reader	1.500,00 RSD
6.2.5	Certificate unblocking	500,00 RSD
6.3	BUSINESS E-BANK AND M-BANK	
6.3.1	Fee for e-banking service activation	Free of charge
6.3.2	Using the Electronic Banking service	350,00 RSD monthly
6.3.3	Use of the Electronic Banking service per additional user	100,00 RSD monthly
6.3.4	Fee for certificate renewal	Free of charge
6.3.5	Fee for certificate unblocking	Free of charge
6.4	SMS BANKING	
6.4.1	SMS service fee	3,00 RSD per message
6.4.2	SMS service fee for account balance inquiry per message	7,00 RSD + price of an SMS message per tariff package of the mobile operator + VAT (charged by the mobile operator)
(1)		

⁽⁴⁾ The B2B solution is directly contracted with Halcom

7. PAYMENT CARDS

		DEBIT CARDS	CREDIT CARDS
7.1	Card issuing	Free of charge	Free of charge
7.2	Monthly maintenance fee for card	DinaCard Free of charge, MC debit and Visa Platinum 200,00 RSD monthly	400,00 RSD monthly
7.3	Payment with card at the point of sale of a merchant in country	Free of charge	Free of charge
7.4	Payment with card at the point of sale of a merchant abroad	Free of charge	Free of charge
7.5	Balance inquiry at the Bank's ATM	15,00 RSD	15,00 RSD
7.6	Balance inquiry at other banks ATM	In country: 40,00 RSD per inquiry Abroad: 60,00 RSD per inquiry	In country: 40,00 RSD per inquiry Abroad: 60,00 RSD per inquiry
7.7	Cash withdrawal with card in other banks branches in the country	1,95%, min. 350,00 RSD	3%, min. 300,00 RSD
7.8	Cash withdrawal with card at the Bank's ATM	Free of charge	3%, min. 300,00 RSD
7.9	Cash withdrawal with card on ATMs of other banks in the country	1,95%, min. 195,00 RSD	3%, min. 300,00 RSD
7.10	Cash withdrawal with card in other banks branches abroad	2%, min. 1.200,00 RSD	3%, min. 300,00 RSD
7.11	Cash withdrawal with card on ATMs of other banks abroad	3%, min. 360,00 RSD	3%, min. 300,00 RSD
7.12	Cash withdrawal with card on OTP group members ATMs abroad	120,00 RSD	240,00 RSD
7.13	Plastic replacement	500,00 RSD	500,00 RSD
7.14	Blocking of lost/stolen card	500,00 RSD	500,00 RSD
7.15	Claims with negative outcomes	Free of charge	Free of charge
7.16	Emergency card issuing on client's request	1.000,00 RSD	1.000,00 RSD
7.17	PIN modification on ATMs	Free of charge	Free of charge
7.18	PIN delivery by SMS	Service is charged by mobile operator in Serbia 5 RSD + VAT + price of SMS per sent SMS	Service is charged by mobile operator in Serbia 5 RSD + VAT + price of SMS per sent SMS
8.	POS TERMINALS		
8.1	ACCEPTANCE OF PAYMENT CARDS AT THE POINT OF SALES		

8.1	ACCEPTANCE OF PAYMENT CARDS AT THE POINT OF SALES	
0 1 1	Provider of payment services is both the acquirer and issuer of the card being accepted - Merchant fee	0,3%-5% of the payments at point of sale with the possibility of the
0.1.1	the card being accepted - Merchant fee	introduction of additional modalities for small amount transactions
812	Issuer of payment card being accepted is other provider of payment services from the Republic of Serbia - Merchant fee	0,5%-5% of the payments at point of sale with the possibility of the
0.1.Z	payment services from the Republic of Serbia - Merchant fee	introduction of additional modalities for small amount transactions
8.1.3	Issuer of payment card being accepted is the provider of	0,5%-5% of the payments at point of sale with the possibility of the
0.1.3	services from abroad - Merchant fee	introduction of additional modalities for small amount transactions

8.2.1 the point bein bein bein transmission of transmissinterve of transmission of transmission of transmission	vider of payment services is both the acquirer and issuer of payment instrument for execution of instant debit transfers ing accepted eer of the payment instrument for execution of instant debit asfer being accepted in other provider of payment services FOR UNREALIZED TURNOVER VIA POS TERMINAL up, Ethernet and Soft POS POS terminals (turnover less than .000 RSD) es POS terminals (turnover less than 100.000 RSD) vision of payment cards acquiring services with other banks FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments COMMERCE	1.200,00 RSD monthly 1.800,00 RSD monthly
bein 8.2.2 Issue transmission transmissi transmiterame transmiterame tra	ing accepted er of the payment instrument for execution of instant debit asfer being accepted in other provider of payment services FOR UNREALIZED TURNOVER VIA POS TERMINAL -up, Ethernet and Soft POS POS terminals (turnover less than .000 RSD) CS POS terminals (turnover less than 100.000 RSD) vision of payment cards acquiring services with other banks FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments	0,5%-5% of the payments at point of sale, min. 5,00 RSD 1.200,00 RSD monthly 1.800,00 RSD monthly As per contract
8.2.2 Issue trans 8.3 FEE I 8.3.1 Dial-100.0 8.3.2 GPRS 8.3.3 Prov 8.3.3 Prov 8.3.3 Prov 8.4.1 FEE I 9.1 E-CO 10.1.1 Import 10.1.2 Delix 10.1.3 Accee 10.1.4 Proto 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.4 Import 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.11 Lettre 10.2.12 Qu	er of the payment instrument for execution of instant debit asfer being accepted in other provider of payment services FOR UNREALIZED TURNOVER VIA POS TERMINAL up, Ethernet and Soft POS POS terminals (turnover less than .000 RSD) RS POS terminals (turnover less than 100.000 RSD) vision of payment cards acquiring services with other banks FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments	1.200,00 RSD monthly 1.800,00 RSD monthly As per contract
8.2.2 trans 8.3 FEE I 8.3.1 Dial- 100.0 8.3.2 GPRS 8.3.3 Prov 8.3.4 FEE I 8.4.1 Fee f 9 E-CO 9.1 E-coi 9.2 E-coi 10.1 DOC 10.1.1 Import 10.1.2 Delix 10.1.3 Accee 10.1.4 Proto 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assignation 10.1.7 NOS 10.2.1 LETT 10.2.1.1 Letter 10.2.1.3 Ame	Asfer being accepted in other provider of payment services FOR UNREALIZED TURNOVER VIA POS TERMINAL up, Ethernet and Soft POS POS terminals (turnover less than .000 RSD) POS terminals (turnover less than 100.000 RSD) Vision of payment cards acquiring services with other banks FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments	1.200,00 RSD monthly 1.800,00 RSD monthly As per contract
8.3 FEE I 8.3.1 Dial- 100.0 8.3.2 GPR3 8.3.3 Prov 8.4 FEE I 8.4.1 Fee f 9 E-CO 9.1 E-coi 9.2 E-coi 10.1 DOC 10.1 DOC 10.1.1 Import 10.1.2 Delixi 10.1.3 Accee 10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assignation 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Lettre 10.2.1.2 Quari 10.2.1.3 Arme	FOR UNREALIZED TURNOVER VIA POS TERMINAL -up, Ethernet and Soft POS POS terminals (turnover less than .000 RSD) IS POS terminals (turnover less than 100.000 RSD) vision of payment cards acquiring services with other banks FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments	1.800,00 RSD monthly As per contract
8.5.1 100.0 8.3.2 GPRS 8.3.3 Prov 8.4 FEE I 8.4.1 Fee f 9 E-CO 9.1 E-coi 9.2 E-coi 10.1 DOC 10.1.1 Import 10.1.2 Deliv 10.1.3 Accee 10.1.4 Protut 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig bank IO.2.1 NOS IO.2.1.1 10.2.1.3 Ame	.000 RSD) IS POS terminals (turnover less than 100.000 RSD) vision of payment cards acquiring services with other banks FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments	1.800,00 RSD monthly As per contract
8.3.2 GPRS 8.3.3 Prov 8.4.1 Fee f 8.4.1 Fee f 9 E-CO 9.1 Ercoin 9.2 Ercoin 10. DOO 10.1 Import 10.1.2 Delivin 10.1.3 Accer 10.1.4 Protet 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assignation 10.1.7 NOS 10.2.1 Letter 10.2.1.3 Ame	IS POS terminals (turnover less than 100.000 RSD) vision of payment cards acquiring services with other banks FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments	As per contract
8.3.3 Prov 8.4 FEE I 8.4.1 Fee f 9 E-CO 9.1 E-co 9.2 E-co 10. DOO 10.1 Import 10.1.2 Deliv 10.1.3 Accee 10.1.4 Protection 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assignation 10.1.7 NOS 10.2.1 Letter 10.2.1.2 Quart 10.2.1.3 American	vision of payment cards acquiring services with other banks FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments	As per contract
8.4 FEE I 8.4.1 Fee f 9 E-CO 9.1 E-co 9.2 E-co 10. DOO 10.1 DOO 10.1.2 Delix 10.1.3 Accee 10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assignation 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Letter 0.2.1.2 Quar 0.2.1.3 Arme	FOR FINANCING INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS for financing installment payments	
8.4.1 Fee f 9 E-CO 9.1 E-co 9.2 E-co 10. DOO 10.1 DOC 10.1.1 Import 10.1.2 Deliv 10.1.3 Accee 10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig bank Io.2.1 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Lettre 10.2.1.3 Ame	for financing installment payments	From 2% to 18%
9 E-Co poin 9.1 E-co poin 9.2 E-co inter 10. DOC 10.1 DOC 10.1.1 Impo 10.1.2 Deliv 10.1.3 Acce 10.1.4 Protein 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assignation 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Letter 10.2.1.2 Quartin 10.2.1.3 Armentic		
9.1 E-coipoin 9.2 E-cointer 10. DOU 10.1 DOU 10.1.1 Impo 10.1.2 Delix 10.1.3 Accer 10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assignation 10.1.7 NOS 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.2 Quar 10.2.1.3 Ame		
9.2 E-col Inter 10. DOC 10.1 DOC 10.1.1 Impo 10.1.2 Deliv 10.1.3 Accee 10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig bank 10.2 LETT 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.2 Quan 0.2.1.3 Ame	ommerce - Acceptance of payment cards at the Internet nts of sales	0,5%-5% of the payments at point of sale with the possibility of the introduction of additional modalities for small amount transactions
10. DOC 10.1 DOC 10.1.1 Impo 10.1.2 Deliv 10.1.3 Acce 10.1.4 Protu 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig 10.1.7 INCS 10.1.8 Keep 10.1.9 Keep 10.1.1 INCS 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Letter 10.2.1.2 Quar 10.2.1.3 Ame	ommerce - Acceptance of instant debit transfers on the prince points of sales	0,3%-5% of the payments at Internet point of sale, min. 5,00 RSD
10.1 DOC 10.1.1 Impo 10.1.2 Deliv 10.1.3 Acce 10.1.4 Protv 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig bank 10.2 LETT 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Letter 10.2.1.3 Ame	CUMENTARY PAYMENTS AND GUARANTEES	
10.1.1 Impo 10.1.2 Delix 10.1.3 Acce 10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig bank 10.2 LETT 10.2.1 NOSS 10.2.1.2 Quar 10.2.1.3 Ame		
10.1.2 Deliv 10.1.3 Acce 10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig bank 10.2 LETT 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Lette 10.2.1.2 Quar 10.2.1.3 Ame	ort and export documentary collection	0,25%, min. 2.000,00 RSD, max. 30.000,00 RSD
10.1.3 Acce 10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assignation 10.1.7 LETT 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.2 Quantion 10.2.1.3 Ame	very of documents without payment, amendment	1.000,00 RSD one off
10.1.4 Prote 10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig bank 10.2 LETT 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.2 Quar 10.2.1.3 Ame	eptances of bill of exchange	0,1%, min. 1.000,00 RSD, max. 30.000,00 RSD
10.1.5 Keep 10.1.6 Assig bank 10.2 LETT 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Lette 0.2.1.2 Quar 0.2.1.3 Ame	test of bill of exchange by bill of exchange	0,2%, min. 4.000,00 RSD, max. 30.000,00 RSE
Assignation 10.1.6 Assignation 10.2 LETT 10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Letter 10.2.1.2 Quar 0.2.1.3 Ame	ping of bills of exchange by bit of exchange	600,00 RSE
10.2 LETT 10.2.1 NOS ² 10.2.1.1 Lette 10.2.1.2 Quar 0.2.1.3 Ame	ignment of transport documents issued to the order of the k (endorsement or statement)	0,2%, min. 3.000,00 RSE
10.2.1 NOS 10.2.1.1 Letter 10.2.1.2 Quar 10.2.1.3 Ame	TER OF CREDIT ⁽⁵⁾	
10.2.1.1 Lette 10.2.1.2 Quai 10.2.1.3 Ame	STRO (IMPORT) LETTERS OF CREDIT	
10.2.1.2 Quai 10.2.1.3 Ame	er of credit processing fee	As per agreement, max. 2%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.2.1.3 Ame	arterly fee	As per agreement, max. 1%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
004/	endments – increase of amount	As per agreement, max. 2%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.2.1.4 Ame	endments or cancellation	5.000,00 RSE
0.2.1.5 Takir	ing up and checking of documentation	0,2%, min. 5.000,00 RSE
	ered payment under LC	0,2%, min. 2.000,00 RSD, max. 30.000,00 RSD
10.2.1.7 Prov	viding of confirmation (per quarter, increased by expenses)	As per agreement
0.2.1.8 Assig	ignment of transport documents issued to the order of the bank	0,2%, min. 5.000,00 RSE
10.2.1.9 Docu	uments received with reserve-fees charged by foreign users	- 80,00 EUR / 100,00 USD (or RSD equivalent) per set of documents fee is charged from the beneficiary of the letter of credit
10.2.2 LOR	O (EXPORT) LETTER OF CREDIT	
10.2.2.1 Advi	ising	0,15%, min. 3.000,00 RSD, max. 100.000,00 RSD
0.2.2.2 Ame	endments – increase of amount for letter of credit	0,15%, min. 3.000,00 RSD, max. 100.000,00 RSD
0.2.2.3 Ame	endments or cancellation	3.000,00 RSD
0.2.2.4 Takir	ing up and checking of documentation	0,3%, min. 4.000,00 RSD
0.2.2.5 Matı	urity control	1.000,00 RSD
0.2.2.6 Lette	er of credit forwarding to another user	0,3%, min. 4.000,00 RSD
0.2.2.7 Lette	er of credit forwarding to another bank	0,2%, min. 3.000,00 RSD, max. 30.000,00 RSD
0.2.2.8 Conf	firmation	As per agreement
0//9	n standardized letter of credit types (stand by, personal, olving)	As per agreement
0.2.2.10 Preli	iminary checking of documentation	0,2%, min. 2.000,00 RSD
Or in accordan	nce with the pricelist defined in credit file	
10.3 GUA	ARANTEES ⁽⁶⁾	

10.3.1.1	Approval for issuing of guarantees and annual renewal	As per agreement, max. 2%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.3.1.2	Quarterly fee for guarantees	As per agreement, max. 1%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.3.1.3	Amendments – increase of amount, annual renewal	As per agreement, max. 2%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.3.1.4	Amendments or cancellation	5.000,00 RSD
10.3.1.5	Protest/payment upon guarantee	0,5%, min. 10.000,00 RSD
10.3.1.6	Reception of the protest	5.000,00 RSD
10.3.1.7	Confirmation or issuing of nostro guarantee based on loro counter guarantee	As per agreement
10.3.2	BINDING LETTERS OF INTENT	
10.3.2.1	Fee for issuing a letter of intent with cover	As per agreement, max.1%, min. 5.000,00 RSD one off
10.3.2.2	Fee for issuing a letter of intent without cover	As per agreement, max. 2%, min. 5.000,00 RSD one off
10.3.3	COUNTER GUARANTEE	
10.3.3.1	Approval for issuing of counter guarantees	As per agreement, max. 2%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.3.3.2	Quarterly fee for counter guarantees	As per agreement, max. 1%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.3.3.3	Amendments – increase of amount	As per agreement, max. 2%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.3.3.4	Amendments or cancellation	5.000,00 RSD
10.3.3.5	Payment/protest under counter guarantee	1%, min. 10.000,00 RSD
10.3.3.6	Reception of the protest	5.000,00 RSD
10.3.4	LORO GUARANTEES	
10.3.4.1	Advising	0,15%, min. 4.000,00 RSD, max. 50.000,00 RSD
10.3.4.2	Amendments - increase of amount	0,15%, min. 4.000,00 RSD, max. 50.000,00 RSD
0.3.4.3	Amendments or cancellation	5.000,00 RSD
10.3.4.4	Protest (sending of documentation included)	0,2%, min. 4.000,00 RSD, max. 30.000,00 RSD
10.3.4.5	Issuing of nostro guarantee based on loro counter guarantee	As per agreement
10.3.4.6	Non standardized guarantees	As per agreement
10.3.4.7	Authenticity of the guarantee on client's request	3.000,00 RSD
10.3.5	GUARANTEED BILLS	
10.3.5.1	Approval of guaranteed bills	As per agreement, max. 2%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.3.5.2	Quarterly fee for guaranteed bills	As per agreement, max. 1%, min. 5.000,00 RSD
10.3.5.3	Protest upon guaranteed bill	1%, min. 10.000,00 RSD
⁶⁾ Or in ac	cordance with the pricelist defined in credit file	
10.4	OTHER FEES	
10.4.1	Issuing of letter of intent	3.000,00 RSD
10.4.2	DHL and other costs	Per invoice
10.4.3	SWIFT for opening of L/C and L/G	500,00 RSD
10.4.4	Consulting (depending on time)	minimum 4.000,00 RSD
10.4.5	Expertise of business plans and feasibility studies	As per agreement
10.4.6	Urgent requests (within one day)	3.000,00 RSD
	Guarantee or letter of credit draft preparation on client's request	4.000,00 RSD
10.4.7		
10.4.7 10.4.8	Certificates for off balance items (i.e. audit)	3.000,00 RSD
		3.000,00 RSD 4.000,00 RSD

NOTE: All fees are charged before or at the moment of request processing. The fees calculated on three months bases are collected in advance. Each started three months period is calculated as a whole. In cases when L/C is not used up entirely or L/G is returned to the bank prior to its expiration date, the fee charged shall not be reimbursed. For letters of credit the fee is to be calculated up to the expiry date of the bank's commitment. The bank may charge fee without announcement. For clients having significant volume of paying transactions and depending on risk assessment and the amount of specific transaction, the bank keeps right to negotiate specific fee different from those from this Pricelist.

If necessary, in the annex to the contract, the Bank separately negotiates fees with the client for: Assumption of obligations by confirmation with Loro (export) letters of credit, Non-standard types of letters of credit, Provision of foreign bank confirmation or issuance of foreign bank guarantee based on Nostro counter guarantee, issuance of nostro guarantees based on loro contra guarantees, Non-standard guarantees, Consulting and Expertise Services of business plans and programs.